

RESOLUTION NO. R-9-2011

**A RESOLUTION
AMENDING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR
BUILDING, ZONING AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY**

WHEREAS, the Village of Winnetka is a home rule municipality in accordance with Article VII, Section 6 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970, pursuant to which it has the authority, except as limited by said Section 6 of Article VII, to exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to the government and affairs of the Village, including, but not limited to, the powers (i) to regulate for the protection of the public health, safety, morals and welfare, (ii) to license, (iii) to tax and (iv) to incur debt; and

WHEREAS, the Council find that all matters pertaining to the regulation of building, zoning and construction activities within the Village of Winnetka, including but not limited to establishing fees for permits for such activities, are matters pertaining to the affairs of the Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the Village of Winnetka as follows:

SECTION 1: Permit, License and Registration Fees. Pursuant to the sections of the Winnetka Village Code (“Code”) referred to in the following Schedule Building, Zoning and Construction Activity Fees (“Fee Schedule”), there are hereby established certain permit, license and registration fees, in the amounts and for the purposes set forth in said Fee Schedule:

SCHEDULE OF BUILDING, ZONING AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY FEES

WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT PERMITS

All permit fees for work performed without a required permit shall be double the amount of the fees for the required permits.

PERMIT DEPOSITS (Section 15.32.020)

[**Note:** Deposits must be submitted with permit applications. The Village’s costs, including plan review and reinspections, will be deducted from deposits. Deposit balances will be retained by the Village until a final certification of occupancy is approved.]

For Building Demolition Permits with site restoration plans **\$3,000**

PERMIT DEPOSITS (Section 15.32.020) (Cont'd)

For Installation of New Security, Fire Detection or other Fire and Life Safety Systems (Chapters 8.04 and 15.16) \$1,500

For Temporary Certificate of Occupancy \$3,000

For Tree Replacement (for each inch of DBH) \$250

PLAN REVIEW FEES (Sec. 15.32.020)

For all Building Permits, other than restrictive building permits:

- 15% of building permit fee, \$70 minimum.

For review of Construction Document Revisions

- \$15 for each review where original building permit was subject to minimum fee, building permit is not required, or revision is for a restrictive building permit.
- \$100 for all reviews of any revision to building permit construction documents that do **not** require zoning, engineering, and/or forestry reviews.
- \$130 for all reviews of any revision to building permit construction documents that require zoning, engineering, and/or forestry reviews for minor revisions (as determined by the Director of Community Development).
- 25% of original plan review fee for all reviews of any major revision to building permit construction documents (as determined by the Director of Community Development).

For engineering review required for building in the flood plain:

- \$500 for flood plain development review
- \$500 for LOMR review

For plan reviews required for fire and life safety systems (Sec. 15.16.070) (deducted from any deposits)

- Fire Department review
- Technical review services

\$100.00
Variable,
based on
actual cost to
Village

CONTRACTOR PERMIT BOND (Sec. 15.32.060)

\$20,000

[**Note:** Bond to be payable to the Village of Winnetka; required of all contractors. Pursuant to the Contractor Unified License and Permit Bond Act of 1998, contractor may provide a certified copy of his/its current unified contractor bond in amount of no less than \$50,000, as on file with Cook County Clerk.]

BUILDING PERMIT FEES (Sec. 15.32.020)

Renovations, including remodeling and additions, to Existing Structures and for other construction activity not specified by Resolution of the Council

- \$30 per \$1,000 or fraction thereof of the estimated total project cost, \$70 minimum.

Construction [as defined in Title 17, for all primary structures and additions thereto, including basement and attic areas, whether finished or unfinished, crawl space, attached garages and detached accessory structures, all without deducting for zoning allowances, bonuses or other exceptions]

- \$1.30 per horizontal square foot, but not less than \$70.00,

Below Grade Parking Facilities

- \$0.80 per Gross Floor Area square foot.

RESTRICTIVE PERMITS

[**Note:** Includes initial plan review fee.]

Canopy/Awning (Sec. 15.44.030) \$70 each
[**Note:** Certificate of Appropriateness of Design may be required.]

Construction Trailers (Sec. 15.32.020) \$220 each

Demolition (Sec. 15.52.010)

- For each accessory structure \$45
- For demolition with building permit application and complete construction documents. \$16,070
- For demolition with site restoration plan and schedule. \$16,070
- Reimbursement of payment made by Village of Winnetka to Winnetka Historical Society for research related to demolition of a primary structure \$600

Fences (Sec. 15.44.060) \$65 each

Roofing (Sec. 15.32.020 and 15.44.100) \$65 each

Signs (Sec. 15.60.140)

[**Note:** Signs may require Certificate of Appropriateness of Design.]

- For each non-illuminated signs \$60
- For each illuminated sign (includes electrical permit fee) \$195

Swimming Pools (Sec. 15.56.020) \$515

[**Note:** Includes electrical, plumbing and fence permits]

Tree Enhancement/Tree Protection Plan Review (Sec. 15.28.070)

- For each review per lot in development site \$90

RESTRICTIVE PERMITS (Cont'd)

Landscape/Tree Replacement Plan Review (Sec. 15.28.050 and 15.28.060)

- For each review per lot in development site \$90

Tree Removal Permit Fee (Sec. 15.28.040)

- For each tree \$60

ELECTRICAL PERMITS (Sec. 15.32.020 and 15.44.050)

[Note: Includes initial plan review fee.]

Base Fee for All Permits \$70

Electrical Fixtures, per fixture \$1.10

Heating/Air Conditioning/Ventilation (HVAC), per unit \$25

[Note: Requires HVAC permit.]

Motors over 0.5 hp, per motor \$25

New Service or Modifications to Existing Service Entrance Equipment

[Note: Permit fees are waived if modifications result from Water & Electric Department's scheduled undergrounding program.]

- Less than 200 amps, per new service or modification \$50
- 200 amps or more, per new service or modification \$60

Outlets, per outlet \$1.10

Temporary Service, per service \$340

PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL (HVAC) PERMITS (Sec. 15.32.020 and 15.44.050)

[Note: Includes initial plan review fee.]

Plumbing

- Base Fee for All Plumbing Permits (includes 5 fixtures) \$70
- Plumbing Fixtures (beginning with the sixth fixture), per fixture \$10
- Process Piping for Heating System, per unit \$100

Lawn Sprinklers

- Base Fee \$80
- Per Sprinkler Head \$0.90

HVAC

[Note: Exterior installations require zoning approval.]

- Base Fee for all HVAC Permits \$70
- For replacement of duct work only, per unit \$45

HVAC (Cont'd)

- For totally new system, per unit \$90
- For each roof-top unit, new or replacement \$100
- For each new or replacement AC unit, if total capacity on the property is 8 tons or more. \$100

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Development Agreement — Base Fee (Sec. 15.32.080(K))	\$1,500
[Note: Base Fee includes standard staff review time and 3 hours of Village Attorney time.]	
Development Agreement — Supplemental Fee (Sec.15.32.080(K))	Variable,
All Village costs in excess of those included in the Base Fee shall be based upon the actual time spent by the Village, plus costs incurred, and shall be incorporated into the Development Agreement.	
	based on Staff time spent and rates set by R-8-2011
Fire Prevention Permit (Sec. 15.16.040)	\$100
Partial Permits (Sec. 15.32.110)	\$150
Permit Renewal (Sec. 15.32.200)	50% of total original permit fees
Stop Work Order (Sec. 15.04.080)	
• 1 st Stop Work Order	\$250
• 2 nd Stop Work Order	\$500
• 3 rd Stop work Order	\$750
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (Sec. 15.36.010)	\$275
Village Attorney Services (Sec. 5.66.040)	\$340 per hour,
For non-standard services related to post-approval implementation or amendment of development agreements, subdivisions and planned developments	
	½ hour increments

PETITION FILING FEES

Administrative Appeals	
• Building Code Appeals (Sec. 15.72.010)	\$350
• Zoning Appeals (Sec. 17.72.010)	\$450
Certificate of Appropriateness of Design (Sec. 15.40.010)	
• For each new primary structure or addition thereto	\$450
• For each application for signs, canopies, or awnings	\$55
• All other requests	\$110
Consolidation of Land into single parcel (Sec. 16.08.010)	\$550
Driveway Variation (Sec. 12.12.010 and 15.44.040)	\$265
Flood Plain Variation (Sec. 15.68.100)	\$715
Sign Variation (Sec. 15.60.250)	\$220
Special Use Permit (Sec. 17.56.010)	\$935

PETITION FILING FEES (Cont'd)

Subdivision of Land – Base Fee (Sec. 16.04.040)	\$935
[Note: Base Fee includes standard staff review time and 3 hours of Village Attorney time.]	
Subdivision of Land – Supplemental Fee (Sec. 15.32.080(K))	Variable,
All Village costs in excess of those included in the Base Fee shall be based upon the actual time spent by the Village, plus costs incurred. For projects requiring a Development Agreement, the supplemental fee shall be incorporated into the Development Agreement t.	based on Staff time spent and rates set by R-8-2011
Zoning Map Amendment (Sec. 17.72.040)	\$800
Zoning Planned Development (Chapter 17.58)	\$935
Zoning Special Use (Chapter 17.56)	\$935
Zoning Text Amendment (Sec. 17.72.040)	\$800
Zoning Variation by Zoning Administrator (Minor Variation) (Sec. 17.60.015)	\$250
Zoning Variation by Ordinance (Major Variation)(Sec. 17.60.030)	\$800
Zoning Variation by Zoning Board of Appeals (Standard Variation) (Sec. 17.60.020)	\$400

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND OTHER IMPERMEABLE SURFACES
(Sec. 12.04.110)

Driveway curb cut, new or enlarged (Sec. 12.12.010)	\$75
[Note: Requires street excavation/occupancy permit and right-of-way deposit]	
Right-of-way Excavation and/or Occupation (Sec. 12.16.010)	\$125
Sewer (Sec. 15.24.090)	\$150
Impermeable Surfaces (including driveways, sidewalks, patios, etc.) (Sec. 12.08.010)	\$75
Street Replacement (Sec. 12.04.20)	
• Base fee - Streets resurfaced 5 or fewer years prior to the date of permit application	\$2,000
• Base Fee - Streets resurfaced more than 5 years prior to the date of permit application	\$1,000
• Per square yard of base (any type of base)	\$125

SECTION 2: Determination of Construction Costs. In setting any fee based on the cost of construction, the Director of Community Development may use any of the following methods:

- A. an estimate furnished by the permit applicant;
- B. a certification of the cost of construction from a licensed architect or a registered structural or professional engineer;
- C. an affidavit from the owner or the owner's agent setting forth the estimated cost of the proposed work; or
- D. a calculation. to be made by the Director, based on the most current edition of the RS Means Square Foot Costs Book.

SECTION 3: Fee for Returned Payments. A fee in the amount of \$150.00 or 5% of the permit fee, whichever is greater, shall be charged for any payment that is returned to the Village for any reason, including, but not limited to, insufficient funds, account closed, or referred to maker.

SECTION 4: Home Rule. This Resolution is adopted by the Council of the Village of Winnetka in the exercise of its home rule powers pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970.

SECTION 5: Effect of Resolution. This resolution supersedes Resolution R-13-2010.

SECTION 8: Effective Date. This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption..

ADOPTED this 22nd day of March, 2011, pursuant to the following roll call vote:

AYES: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSENT: _____

Signed:

Village President

Countersigned:

Village Clerk